Public Document Pack

% MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee

Date: Thursday, 16 December 2021

Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Chamber
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall
Extension, using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to
the Extension. There is no public access from any other entrance of the
Extension.

Face Mask / Track and Trace
Visitors are encouraged to wear a face mask when moving around the
building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes.

Filming and broadcast of the meeting
Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that
transmission.

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee

Councillors
Curley (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Kamal,

Kirkpatrick, J Lovecy, Lyons, Riasat, Richards and Stogia



Planning and Highways Committee

Agenda

1.

1a.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Supplementary Information on Applications Being
Considered

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licencing may follow.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 18 November 2021.

128916/FO/2020 - The Moss Nook at the corner of Trenchard
Drive and Ringway Road, Manchester, M22 5NA -
Woodhouse Park Ward

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

13-42



Planning and Highways Committee

Meeting Procedure

The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B

"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279

At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the
Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request by
the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have further
discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to agree to
the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered any further.

The Chair will explain to members of the public how the meeting will be conducted, as
follows:

1. The Planning Officer will advise the meeting of any late representations that have
been received since the report was written.

2. The officer will state at this stage if the recommendation of the Head of Planning in
the printed report has changed.

3. ONE objector will be allowed to speak for up to 4 minutes. If a number of objectors
wish to make representations on the same item, the Chair will invite them to
nominate a spokesperson.

4. The Applicant, Agent or their repres
[...]

Planning and Highways Committee 18 November 2021

Planning and Highways Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 November 2021
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair)

Councillors: S Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Kamal, Lovecy, Lyons,
Riasat, Richards and Stogia

Apologies:
Councillors Hutchinson and Kirkpatrick

Also present:
PH/21/79  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered

A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the
meeting regarding applications 131719/F0O/2021, 130030/F0O/2021, 123430/FO/2019
& 131147/F0O/2021.

Decision

To receive and note the late representations.

PH/21/80 Minutes

Decision

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 as a correct record.

PH/21/81 131719/FO/2021 - lvygreen Allotments Off Halstead Avenue
Manchester M21 9FT - Chorlton Ward

This application sought to erect a small building to the west of the allotment

access road, on the site of an existing summer house and shed, to house a
compostable toilet for use by the allotment holders and their guests. The building
would measure 2.46 metres by 1.9 metres and be a maximum of 2.33 metres in
height, sloping down to 2.13 metres with its monopitch roof. It would be constructed
from box profile sheet cladding and a vent pipe would project from the top of the
building. A trellis screen would be erected in front of the proposed building to screen
it from Halstead Avenue. Underneath the proposed building two vaults would be
created to hold the solid waste while urine would be separated and sent to a
soakaway in the ground. The soakaway would be located to the rear of the proposed
building and beyond that another trellis screen would be installed. The proposed
building would be located approximately 14 metres away from the access gates
located adjacent to Halstead Avenue.

The Planning Officer made an apology for the use of the wording “elderly” in the
report and stated that it should have read “older.”

Page 7



Item 4
Manchester City Council Minutes
Planning and Highways Committee 18 November 2021

No objector to the application attended the meeting.
The applicant addressed the Committee on the application.

The Planning Officer stated that this would be a sustainable solution to users of the
allotment and noted the recommendation that the scheme be approved.

The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.

Councillor Andrews moved the officer's recommendation of approve for the
application.

Councillor Lyons seconded the proposal.
Decision

The Committee agreed the application for the reasons and subject to the conditions
detailed in the reports submitted.

(Councillor Davies took no part in the considerations or the decisions made on the
applications.)

PH/21/82 130030/F0O/2021 - 25-33 Central Road Manchester M20 4YE —
Old Moat Ward

This application was placed before the Committee on 21 October 2021, but
determination was deferred in order to allow the applicant to submit details of the
vehicle charging points, cycle storage facilities and a swept path for parking space
no.2. The required information had been provided and considered to be appropriate
and acceptable.

The application site comprises 3 large semi-detached Villas, namely nos. 25 to 27
Central Road, nos. 29 to 31 Central Road and 33 Central Road. The properties were
converted into a total of 20 flats (ground to second floor level) under planning
permission 019106 approved in April 1983. The applicant is applying retrospectively
to convert the basements of the three properties into five two-bedroom flats.

The Planning Officer confirmed that this application was deferred in October due to a
lack of information regarding cycle storage and electric charge points. The Planning
Officer then stated that this information had been received, assessed and included in
the report.

No objector to the application attended the meeting.

No applicant attended the meeting.

[...]
y in order to make the proposals acceptable from a planning policy point of
view. The applicants are to enter into a section 106 agreement to enable the
provision of mitigation pitches at Wythenshawe Park and other pitch provision within
Wythenshawe through a financial contribution to the Council.

The proposal also identified the provision of affordable housing to be provided on
site as part of the development in the form of 45 no semi-detached dwellings (23 no.
2 bedroom and 22 no. 3 bedroom). The provision of these properties is to be
secured via the section 106 agreement.

The Planning Officer added that the scheme had been reduced in size.

No objector to the application attended the meeting.

The applicant addressed the Committee on the application.

The Planning Officer confirmed that, if approved, condition 20 (relating to acoustic
treatments) would no longer be required as the pump station would now be located
underground and had been fully assessed.

The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.

A member welcomed the scheme as providing affordable housing on the site and
asked how these properties would be allocated.

Page 10



Item 4
Manchester City Council Minutes
Planning and Highways Committee 18 November 2021

The Planning Officer confirmed that they would be “pepperpotted” across the site
with 5% social affordable rented housing and 15% intermediate, that the details of all
housing within the scheme would be within the legal agreement and added that
colleagues from MCC Housing department would be involved in the allocation
process.

A member asked about the provision of car parking spaces.

The Planning Officer confirmed that each dwelling would have car parking and also
electric charging points.

Councillor Andrews moved the officer's recommendation of “Minded to Approve
subject to the signing of Section 106 agreement for the provision of 20% affordable
housing on site, financial contributions towards replacement pitch provision and
additional sports provision; and, provision of signalised pedestrian crossing and bus
shelter on Sale Road” for the application, removing condition 20.

Councillor Kamal seconded the proposal.

Decision

The Committee agreed the application for the reasons and subject to the conditions
detailed in the reports submitted.

(Councillor Richards declared an interest in this item and took no part in the
consideration or the decision made on the application.)

PH/21/85  Confirmation of The Manchester City Council (Land at car

park adjacent to York Street, Didsbury) Tree Preservation

Order 2021 - Didsbury West Ward
The Committee were asked to consider 1 objection made to this order relating to a
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) served at the above address on 1 Birch tree (T1) and
6 Callery Pear trees (T3 — T8) immediately adjacent to a car park on York Street,
Didsbury, Manchester, M20 6UE.
The Planning Officer added no further information to the report provided.
No objector to the application attended the meeting.
No applicant attended the meeting.

The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.

Councillor Andrews moved the Head of Planning’s recommendation to instruct the
City Solicitor to confirm the Tree Preservation Order in the report.

Councillor Richards seconded the proposal.

Page 11



Item 4

Manchester City Council Minutes
Planning and Highways Committee 18 November 2021
Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendation to confirm the Tree Preservation Order.

Page 12



ltem 5

Application Number Date of Appln Committee Date Ward
128916/FO/2020 19 Feb 2021 16 Dec 2021 Woodhouse Park

Proposal Erection of a part two/part three storey building to form Hotel (C1 use)
together with associated car parking and landscaping.

Location  The Moss Nook, At The Corner Of Trenchard Drive And Ringway Road,
Manchester, M22 5NA

Applicant Newpark Group , Unit 4 The Cottages, Deva Centre, Trinity Way,
Salford, M3 7BE,

Agent Mr Andy Frost, Frost Planning Limited, Drumlins, 57 Chelford Road,
Prestbury, Cheshire, SK10 4PT

Executive Summary

The applicant is proposing to erect a part two/part three storey hotel on the site of a
now vacant restaurant.

Objections have been received from 38 local residents and representation has been
received from the TREMAR Residents Association. Objections have also been
received from Councillors S. Judge and Newman. While a number of people
recognise the benefits of a hotel on the site, in terms of employment and prosperity to
the local economy, objections have been raised in respect of the size of the
development; the lack of parking and the resultant pressures this would place in the
area; and the impact on residential amenity, resulting from noise and loss of privacy.

This application was placed before the Committee on 23 September 2021, but
determination was deferred in order to allow the Committee to undertake a site visit.
The application was then placed before the Committee on 21 October 2021. At that
meeting the Committee resolved that it was 'minded to refuse' the application and
requested officers bring a report to a future meeting to address the concerns.

Introduction

This application was placed before the Committee on 23 September 2021, but
determination was deferred in order to allow the Committee to undertake a site visit.
The application was then placed before the Committee on 21 October 2021. At that
meeting the Committee resolved that it was 'minded to refuse' the application and
requested officers bring a report to a future meeting to address the concerns.

The concerns can be broken down into three main points as follows:

1) Impact upon residential amenity due to the more intensive use.

2) Impact upon residential amenity and highway safety due to the inadequate
number of parking spaces proposed, the fact a travel plan would not be able to
adequately deal with this lack of parking spaces and no assurance where any
overspill car parking would take place.

Page 13



ltem 5

3) Impact upon visual amenity and the character of the area, due to the
inappropriate design of the proposed building and lack of a landscaped
setting.

In relation to these three points:

Impact On Residential Amenity — The Moss Nook is currently vacant but was last
used as a restaurant circa 2011. Though the restaurant use was not restricted by an
hours condition, meaning it could in theory operate late into the night/early morning,
there is evidence to show that it closed at 10.00pm and did not open on Sundays.

The proposed hotel would be open 7 days a week and operate 24 hours a day. It is
noted below that the applicant is proposing a number of measures designed to
protect residential amenity, namely having the pedestrian access off Ringway Road,
the introduction of an ANPR camera-controlled vehicle barrier and a number of
parking spaces designated as night spaces, i.e. for use by guests arriving late at
night. Notwithstanding this, the proposed hotel use could still have the potential to
introduce a level of activity late into the evening and early morning that would be
incompatible with the immediate neighbourhood and lead to a reduction in existing
levels of residential amenity. Activity could include taxi’s, voices, radios, slamming
doors and general activity associated with comings and goings.

Highway Safety — Concerns were raised that the number of parking spaces
originally proposed, i.e. 24, was insufficient and would potentially lead to on-street
parking, to the detriment of pedestrian and highway safety. The applicant has now
amended the proposal and has increased the number of parking spaces to 30, i.e.
one space per bedroom. This is the maximum number of spaces recommended by
the Core Strategy and as such the level of car parking is considered acceptable.

There is also concerns that customers of the hotel might leave their cars there while
travelling via the airport, effectively turning an element of t
[...]
d about
the validity of the case to support the proposal the following reasons for refusal are
suggested:

1) The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of
neighbouring residents, particularly in relation to those residing on Trenchard
Drive and Maroon Road, due to the increase in the comings and goings to and
from the site and the associated noise and disturbance and increase in traffic
late at night and during the early hours of the morning, contrary to Policy DM1
in the Manchester Core Strategy and Saved UDP Policy DC26.

2) The proposed development by reason of its design and scale would form an
overly dominant and incongruous feature in the street scene to the detriment
of visual amenity and the character of the area in general, contrary to Policy
DML1 in the Manchester Core Strategy and the guidance contained within the
NPPF.

Description
The Moss Nook is a part single/part two storey building with living accommodation in

the roofspace. It sits on the north-eastern corner of the Trenchard Drive/Ringway
Road junction and while currently vacant it was last used as a restaurant with living
accommodation above. To the rear of the property there is a garden area and a 20
space car park. Beyond the car park stands a 2 storey office building and its
associated car parking. To the front of the property, on the opposite side of
Trenchard Drive, stands The Tatton Arms PH. To the side of the property stands nos.
6-8 Trenchard Drive, a detached 2 storey office building and a detached outbuilding
which also serves as an office. The remaining properties on Trenchard Drive are all
dwellinghouses. On the opposite side of Ringway Road stands Smithy Farm.

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing property and erect a part two/part
three storey 30 bed hotel. At the rear of the proposed building the applicant originally
proposed a a 24 space car park accessed off Ringway Road, along with a cycle and
bin store. Following concerns about parking numbers, this element of the scheme
has been amended and the number of parking spaces increased to 30. Access to
the car park would be via an Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) controlled
barrier. Two of the car parking spaces would be fitted with vehicle charging points;
two would be designated disabled bays and three would be designated as night
spaces, i.e. to be used for guests arriving late at night.

To facilitate the development, 10 of the 12 trees within the site would be felled. To
compensate for their loss the applicant is proposing to plant 10 replacement trees.

Page 15



Originally the applicant proposed the erection of a part three/part four storey hotel

Item 5

which included a roof garden. Given concerns about overlooking and the height of

the building, the proposal was amended to that now before the Committee.

The site and proposed layout is shown below:

3 STOREY

J

Rastazape wil anly be used for exemaly
mounissd piproen. Acoess

o e oot will b sticdy profibied fothe:
#han for occasional mainkenance].

Page 16



ltem 5

The applicant has requested that the following points be highlighted to the
committee:

e The building has been reduced in height.

e The design of the building has been amended to facilitate access from
Ringway Road to mitigate noise and disturbance to residents.

e The entrance is now further away than the entrance to the public house.

e The vehicle recognition system at the car park entrance would reduce
impacts.

e The roof top garden has been omitted from the scheme.

e Materially the building directly borrows from the local residential palette along
Trenchard Drive in utilising the brick detailing and render. The roofing material
is colour matched to the surrounding roofscapes and it integrates with the
street scene.

Consultations

Local Residents/Businesses — Objections have been received from 38 local
residents and businesses, 10 of which were received after the first re-notification
process and two in respect of the 
[...]
s
and their associated gardens. The nearest dwelling on Trenchard Drive is 15 metres
away, whilst the nearest dwelling on Maroon Road is 33 metres away. Stables
Cottage, at the rear of 6 and 8 Trenchard Drive is located considerably closer at 3.15
metres. However, that dwelling has a blank gable facing the proposed hotel and no
private amenity space being sited at the rear of an existing office.

33m

3 STOREY

Noise — A number of residents have raised concerns about the noise levels
generated by the development. Whilst it is not considered that the general day to day
activity associated with the running of the hotel would generate unacceptable levels
of noise, it is recognised that external plant and the comings and goings of
customers, especially at night, has the potential to cause disamenity.

Environmental Health have suggested that a number of conditions, requiring the
building and any external plant to be acoustically insulated, be attached to any
approval granted. These would ensure that there is no break-out of noise from the
hotel itself and minimise the noise generated by air-conditioning units or similar
external plant.

Page 28



ltem 5

It is not anticipated that the daily operation of the hotel would be inherently noisy,
especially given the background noise levels generated by passing aircraft and traffic
on the A555 and Styal Road. However, it is recognised that the comings and goings
of customers to the car park during the night has the potential to cause disamenity
resulting from vehicle associated noise such as engines starting, doors
opening/closing and general conversation. In order to prevent this the applicant has
introduced the following amendments to the scheme:

e The reception entrance has now been placed on Ringway Road, i.e. the
elevation furthest away from the residential properties on Trenchard Drive and
Maroon Road.

e Access to the car park would be controlled by an Automatic Number Plate
Recognition (ANPR) controlled barrier which
[...]
o would be fitted with electric vehicle charging points, two
would be designated for use by disabled guests and three would be designated as
night spaces, i.e. for use by guests arriving late at night.

Page 29



ltem 5

When a guest books, either by phone or on the website, they would be required to
book a parking space on site if travelling by car. If no parking spaces are available
then the guest would be advised to either travel to the site by tram, train or taxi, or to
book a parking space at one of the many Airport car parks. If parking at one of the
Airport car parks the hotel would arrange for a vehicle to collect the guest from the
car park when they arrive. A vehicle would be organised the following day to drop the
guest off at the Airport. All guests that have not booked a parking space on site
would be advised that there are no opportunities for street parking in the local area.

Given the size of the development, the parking management strategy outlined above
and the prevalence of public transport facilities within walking distance of the site, the
number of parking spaces proposed is considered acceptable. Notwithstanding this,
the applicant is aware of the previous parking pressures placed on Trenchard Drive
and the surrounding streets and as a result is proposing a Travel Plan for both guests
and staff in order discourage use of the car wherever possible.

Pedestrian and Highway Safety — Highway Services have acknowledged that the
proposed development is unlikely to generate a significant increase in the level of
vehicular trips experienced in the area and that as a result there are no network
capacity concerns. In light of this, the provision of adequate parking facilities and the
number of parking prohibitions in the vicinity of the site, it is not considered that the
proposal would have an unduly detrimental impact upon the levels of pedestrian and
highway safety enjoyed along Trenchard Drive and Ringway Road.

Cycle Parking — The proposed cycle 
[...]
s
of nearby properties, pursuant to Policy DM1 in the Manchester Core Strategy and
Saved UDP Policy DC26.

13) a) Externally mounted ancillary plant, equipment and servicing shall be selected
and/or acoustically treated in accordance with a scheme designed so as to achieve a
rating level of 5dB (LAeq) below the typical background (LA90) level at the nearest
noise sensitive

location. Prior to commencement of the use hereby approved the scheme shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the City Council as local planning authority in
order to secure a reduction in the level of noise emanating from the site.

b) Prior to occupation of the development a verification report shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the City Council as local planning authority to validate that
the work undertaken throughout the development conforms to the recommendations
and requirements in the approved acoustic report. The report shall also undertake
post completion testing to confirm that the noise criteria have been met. Any
instances of non-conformity with the recommendations in the report shall be detailed
along with any measures required to ensure compliance with the agreed noise
criteria.

Reason - To minimise the impact of the development and to prevent a general
increase in pre-existing background noise levels around the site, pursuant to Policy
DML in the Manchester Core Strategy and Saved UDP Policy DC26.

14) a) Fumes, vapours and odours shall be extracted and discharged from the
premises in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by
the City Council as local planning authority before the use commences.

b) Prior to commencement of the use hereby permitted confirmation shall be

submitted for the approval of the City Council as local planning authority that the
approved scheme has been implemented.

Page 36



ltem 5

Reason - In the interests of the amenities of occupiers of nearby residential
properties, pursuant to Policy DM1 in the 
[...]
lanning or are City Council
planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, national
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals,
copies of which are held by the Planning Division.

The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were
consulted/notified on the application:

Page 39



ltem 5

Environmental Health

MCC Flood Risk Management

Highway Services

Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture)
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit

TREMAR Residents Association

Greater Manchester Police

Manchester Airport Safeguarding Officer
United Utilities Water PLC

A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the
end of the report.

Representations were received from the following third parties:

United Utilities Water PLC
Highway Services

Greater Manchester Police
Environmental Health

MCC Flood Risk Management
TREMAR Residents Association

Relevant Contact Officer : David Lawless
Telephone number : 0161 234 4543
Email : david.lawless@manchester.gov.uk

Page 40



Item 5

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 128916/FO/2020 - The Moss Nook at the corner of Trenchard Drive and Ringway Road, Manchester, M22 5NA - Woodhouse Park Ward



Minutes of the meeting

Manchester City Council Minutes
Planning and Highways Committee 16 December 2021

Planning and Highways Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 December 2021

Present: Councillor Curley (Chair)

Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Kamal, J Lovecy,
Lyons, Riasat and Stogia

Apologies: Councillor Baker-Smith, Kirkpatrick and Richards

PH/20/87. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered
There were no late representations received in advance of the meeting.
PH/20/88. Minutes

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 as a correct
record.

PH/20/89. 128916/FO/2020 - The Moss Nook at the corner of Trenchard Drive
and Ringway Road, Manchester, M22 5NA - Woodhouse Park Ward

This application was placed before the Committee on 23 September 2021, but
determination was deferred in order to allow the Committee to undertake a site visit.
The application was then placed before the Committee on 21 October 2021. At that
meeting the Committee resolved that it was 'minded to refuse’ the application and
requested officers bring a report to a future meeting to address the concerns.

The Moss Nook is a part single/part two storey building with living accommodation in
the roofspace. It sits on the north-eastern corner of the Trenchard Drive/Ringway
Road junction and while currently vacant it was last used as a restaurant with living
accommodation above. To the rear of the property there is a garden area and a 20
space car park. Beyond the car park stands a 2 storey office building and its
associated car parking. To the front of the property, on the opposite side of
Trenchard Drive, stands The Tatton Arms PH. To the side of the property stands nos.
6-8 Trenchard Drive, a detached 2 storey office building and a detached outbuilding
which also serves as an office. The remaining properties on Trenchard Drive are all
dwellinghouses. On the opposite side of Ringway Road stands Smithy Farm.

The applicant was proposing to demolish the existing property and erect a part
two/part three storey 30 bed hotel. At the rear of the proposed building the applicant
originally proposed a 24 space car park accessed off Ringway Road, along with a
cycle and bin store. Following concerns about parking numbers, this element of the
scheme has been amended and the number of parking spaces increased to 30.
Access to the car park would be via an Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR)
controlled barrier. Two of the car parking spaces would be fitted with vehicle charging
points; two would be designated disabled bays and three would be designated as
night spaces, i.e. to be used for guests arriving late at night.



Manchester City Council Minutes
Planning and Highways Committee 16 December 2021

The Planning Officer confirmed that there were no late representations to add, stated
that the car parking scheme had been upscaled to 30 places (1 per room) and added
that the officer's recommendation was for Approval of the application, although there
were 2 potential reasons in the report for the Committee to refuse.

An objector addressed the Committee and spoke against the application, stating that
there were 55 objections from local residents who shared the same feelings. The
objector expressed that the application was incompatible with the area, being too
large a proposal and noting that it would change the dynamic of the local area with
the hotel requiring 24/7, 365 days a year access for deliveries, drop offs and pick
ups. This would bring a larger number of people and vehicles into the area, which the
objector stated was already surrounded on all sides by other locations such as
business parks and Manchester Airport. Previously, Moss Nook restaurant had
submitted a planning application for hotel status and this had been rejected as
incompatible to the area and the objector explained that this had been a smaller
proposal than the current application. The objector further expressed that the
upscaled car parking was still not enough but added that there was insufficient space
to do add more and added that public transport links were not local to the proposal.
The objector concluded by saying that he was aware of 25-plus other Airport Hotels,
others in progress and felt that this application was unnecessary.

The applicant addressed the Committee on the application.

A Local Ward Councillor addressed the Committee on the application, firstly
expressing her thanks to local residents for their engagement with the scheme. The
Ward Councillor stated that the 30 car parking spaces did not take account of staff
and that there were already parking issues in the area which would be exacerbated if
the application was approved. Deliveries and overnight traffic would affect the roads
and the local area greatly and the overall design of the proposal would not be in
keeping with the historic cottages and village feel of the area. The Ward Councillor
concluded by requesting that the Committee refuse the application.

The Planning Officer stated that officers had taken on board the previous concerns of
the Committee and referred to the potential reasons for refusal within the report.

The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.

Councillor Lovecy confirmed that she had voted for the refusal in October 2021 and
was not persuaded by the new proposal, adding that she shared the viewpoints of the
resident objector and Ward Councillor in that the scheme was out of keeping with the
local area and not convenient to public transport links. Councillor Lovecy proposed a
decision of Minded to Refuse.

The Planning Officer referred to the potential reasons for refusal within the report.

Councillor Andrews stated that the Officer’'s recommendation had been Refuse in
October 2021, that he was in support of the reasons given for refusal within the latest
report and moved a recommendation of Refusal for the application for the reasons
set out within the report.



Manchester City Council Minutes
Planning and Highways Committee 16 December 2021

Councillor Stogia seconded the proposal.
Decision

The Committee refused the application for the reasons detailed in the report
submitted:

1. The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of
neighbouring residents, particularly in relation to those residing on Trenchard
Drive and Maroon Road, due to the increase in the comings and goings to and
from the site and the associated noise and disturbance and increase in traffic
late at night and during the early hours of the morning, contrary to Policy DM1
in the Manchester Core Strategy and Saved UDP Policy DC26.

2. The proposed development by reason of its design and scale would form an
overly dominant and incongruous feature in the street scene to the detriment
of visual amenity and the character of the area in general, contrary to Policy
DML1 in the Manchester Core Strategy and the guidance contained within the
NPPF.



